
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1601

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18th December 2023

DIGI YATRA SCHEME

1601.    SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of airports offering services under DIGI Yatra Scheme;

(b) the details of number of passengers availed benefits of DIGI Yatra Scheme, airport-wise, month-wise;

(c) whether Government is planning to expand this scheme in other airports of the country as well; and

(d) if so, the details thereof with planning and time line fixed for the same ?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION (GEN.

(DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) & (b): At present, Digi Yatra service is available at 13 airports namely, Delhi, Bengaluru, Varanasi, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Pune, Vijayawada, Cochin, Mumbai, Ahmedabad, Lucknow, Guwahati and Jaipur. The facility of Digi Yatra at airports has been availed by approx. 91 Lakh passengers so far. Airport wise, month wise details in respect of above 13 airports are attached at Annexure I.


(c) & (d): The Digi Yatra Scheme will be introduced at other airports in the country in a phased manner.


******


ANNEXURE-I

Airport wise data of passengers who availed Digi Yatra facility

 Digi Yatra enabled since Dec, 2022 Digi Yatra enabled since April, 2023 Digi Yatra enabled since August, 2023

Airports Delhi Bengaluru Varanasi Kolkata Hyderabad Pune Vijayawada Ahmedabad Mumbai Cochin Lucknow Guwahati Jaipur

Dec’22 14,365 2,259 4,783 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Jan’23 33,501 40,132 17,082 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Feb’23 48,596 64,061 24,220 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Mar’23 86,306 83,886 27,177 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Apr’23 1,15,042 87,186 43,263 27,513 6,012 17,491 10,657 -- -- -- -- -- --

May’23 1,49,719 1,28,305 58,699 73,841 12,915 42,277 19,517 -- -- -- -- -- --

Jun’23 3,08,166 1,47,149 76,076 1,16,144 31,621 70,117 24,522 -- -- -- -- -- --

Jul’23 3,34,092 2,65,543 78,480 1,60,432 94,540 96,611 25,277 -- -- -- -- -- --

Aug’23 3,63,806 3,56,494 71,899 1,49,770 1,39,079 1,04,719 23,974 6,108 3,202 3,718 830 985 741

Sep’23 3,94,727 3,13,542 84,324 2,43,142 1,76,933 1,25,214 20,569 16,385 7,097 8,974 6,483 4,150 2,761

Oct’23 4,87,619 4,59,962 81,228 2,59,881 1,86,425 1,20,806 24,263 23,284 18,044 13,197 8,657 5,402 3,793

Nov’23 4,74,806 4,77,987 85,411 2,60,805 1,72,617 1,35,393 25,050 28,653 40,753 15,437 2,502 7,442 4,854

Total 28,10,745 24,26,506 6,52,642 12,91,528 8,20,142 7,12,628 1,73,829 74,430 69,096 41,326 18,472 17,979 12,149


Grand
Total :
91,21,472

Source: Concerned airport operator

